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gers at Pathankot station in 18%8-39 was 12,802,699 and 12,26,982 respectively.

T.B. Isolation Beds in Punjab

1282, Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Punjab Government have drawn any amount so far from Rs. 70,000 allotted for the establishment of T.B. isolation beds; and

{b) if so, what is the amount drawn?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) and (b), No specific gl-
location of funds has been made to the Government of Punjab for the establishment of T.B. Isioation beds during 1959-60, The establishment of 55
T.B. Isolation beds in Punjab during 1959-60 has been approved and the State Government will receive 8
Central subsidy of 50 per cent. of the non-recurring expenditure incurred, limited to a maximum of Rs. 1,250 per bed. A sum of Rs. 4496 lakhs has been tentatively allocated to the Government of Punjab for the year 1959-80 for a group of schemes including the scheme of establishment of T.B. Isolation beds and the same is made available in monthly instalments as ways and means advances.

Ferozepur Division

1293. Shri D. C .Sharma: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the number of new Stations proposed to be constructed next year in the Ferozepore Division in place of old Stations;

{b) whether there is any scheme with the Raiiway Ministry to change the names and locations of such ¢Xisting Stations as are far off or remote from important villages; and

(¢) if so, the names of those

Stations?
The Deputy Minister of Rallways

(Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) The names of the stations where new station buildings are proposed to be constructed during 1860-61 are as under:—

Dudwindi, Govindgarh, Khokhar,
Rure Asal, Jagatpur, Panch
Rukhi, Machhrowal, Paror and Dodh.

(b) No, Sir.

(¢) Does not arise in view of reply to part (b) above.

Fruit Preservation Industry in Punjab

lZ&i. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the amount allotted to Punjab during the First Five Year Plan period for the development of fruit preservation industry; and

(b) the amount of money allotted to Punjab so far during the Second Five Year Plan period for this purpose?

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr. P.
S. Deshmukh): (a) Nil.

(b} Rs. 70,000.

Provident Fund Benefits for Madras Port Trust Workers

1285. Shri Anthony Pillai: Will the Minister of Transport and Communi. cations be pleased to state:

(a) how many temporary workers have been granted Provident Fund benefits by the Madras Port Trust under Government’s decision on Choudhury’s Report; and

(b) whether workers designated as casual but employed in occupations other than on project work and cargo handling have also been granted Precvi-
dent Fund benefits under the said decision?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Trausport and Communications
(Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) 113,

